

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT

APPEAL FROM RICHLAND COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas
Joseph M. Strickland, Special Circuit Court Judge

Case No. 05-CP-40-3717

Catawba Indian Tribe of South Carolina,

Respondent,

v.

The State of South Carolina and Henry D. McMaster, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of South Carolina,

Appellants.

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

HENRY DARGAN McMASTER
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

ROBERT D. COOK
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

C. HAVIRD JONES, JR.
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
(803) 734-3970

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL

- I. Did the Circuit Court err in granting summary judgment to Respondent and in concluding that the Catawba Tribe possesses a continuing right to video poker on its Reservation?
- II. Did the lower court err in concluding that the general bingo entrance fee is inapplicable to the Tribe?1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT

- I. The Circuit Court erred in granting summary judgment to Respondent and in concluding that the Catawba Tribe possesses a continuing right to video poker on its Reservation.13
- II. The lower court erred in concluding that the general bingo entrance fee is inapplicable to the Tribe.47

CONCLUSION.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>A.H. Robins Co. v. Dalkon Shield Claimants Trust</i> , 996 F.2d 716 (4 th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Allen v. Campbell</i> , 2002 WL 373246 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002)	26
<i>Allendale Co. Sheriff's Office v. Two Chess Challenge II Machines</i> , 361 S.C. 581, 606 S.E.2d 471 (2004)	46
<i>Allendale County Sheriff's Office v. Two Chess Challenge Machines</i> , (January, 2004)...	14
<i>Berkebile v. Outen</i> , 311 S.C. 50, 426 S.E.2d 760 (1993)	16
<i>Bingo Catering and Supplies Co. v. Duncan</i> , 237 Kan. 352, 699 P.2d 512 (1985), quoting 16A C.J.S., <i>Constitutional Law</i> § 283	32
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. National Gaming Commission</i> , 14 F.3d 633, (D.C. Cir. 1994)	16
<i>California v. Cabazan Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	36
<i>Casey v. Rich. Co. Council</i> , 282 S.C. 387, 320 S.E.2d 443 (1984)	47
<i>Castle King LLC v. Stewart</i> , (December 5, 2002)	14
<i>Catawba Indian Tribe of South Carolina v. City of North Myrtle Beach</i> , Civil Action 4-97- 3000-22 (filed July 29, 1999)	9
<i>Champion v. Ames</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903).....	35

<i>City Council of Anderson v. Fowler</i> , 48 S.C. 8, 25 S.E. 900 (1896)	40
<i>City of Myrtle Beach v. Juel P. Corp. and Gay Dolphin, Inc.</i> , 344 S.C. 43, 543 S.E.2d 538 (2001).....	8
<i>Clegg v. City of Sptg</i> , 132 S.C. 182, 128 S.E.36 (1925)	23, 35, 48
<i>Croft v. Old Republic Insurance Co</i> , 365 S.C. 402, 618 S.E.2d 909 (2005)	24
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Racicot</i> , 87 F.3d 1039 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>DEL SUR PUEBLO v. State</i> , 36 F.3d 1325 (5 th Cir. 1994)	36, 37
<i>Hodges v. Rainey</i> , 341 S.C. 79, 533 S.E.2d 578 (2000)	10, 28
<i>Ingram v. Stewart</i> (July 6, 2000)	14
<i>Joytime Distribs. & Amusement Co. Inc v. State</i> , 338 S.C. 634, 528 S.E.2d 647 (1999)11,13, 14, 24	
<i>Kiriakides v. United Artists Communications, Inc.</i> , 312 S.C. 271, 440 S.E.2d 364 (1994).....	40
<i>Lewis v. Quality Coal Corp.</i> , 270 F.2d 140 (7 th Cir. 1959)	26
<i>Martin v. Condon</i> , 324 S.C. 183, 478 S.E.2d 272 (1996).....	24, 36, 44
<i>Mibbs v. S.C. Dept. Of Revenue</i> , 337 S.C. 601, 524 S.E.2d 626 (1999)	32
<i>Mims Amusement Company v. South Carolina Law Enforcement Division</i> , 366 S.C. 141, 621 S.E.2d 344 (2005)	6, 15, 45

<i>Narragansett Ind. Tribe v. Natl. Indian Gaming Comm.</i> , 158 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	8
11, 33, 35, 49	
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993)	33
<i>Rick’s Amusement, Inc. v. State</i> , 351 S.C. 352, 570 S.E.2d 155 (2001)	32
<i>Sharp v. State</i> , 88 S.W.3d 848 (Ark. 2002)	16
<i>Sitz v. Dept. of State Police</i> , 443 Mich. 744, 506 N.W.2d 209 (1993)	26
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986)	17
<i>State ex rel. Ferguson v. City of Wichita</i> , 188 Kan. 1, 360 P.2d 186 (1961)	45
<i>State of N.C. v. McLeary</i> , 65 N.C. App. 174, 308 S.E.2d 883 (1983)	11
<i>State of Texas v. Ysleta DEL SUR PUEBLO</i> , 220 F.Supp.2d 668 (W.D. Tex. 2002)	36, 46
<i>State v. Blackmon</i> , 304 S.C. 270, 403 S.E.2d 660 (1991)	9, 13, 14, 17, 34
<i>State v. Dawkins</i> , 352 S.C. 162, 573 S.E.2d 783 (2002)	38
<i>Timmons v. S.C. Tricentennial Comm.</i> , 254 S.C. 378, 175 S.E.2d 805 (1970)	8
<i>TNS Mills, Inc. v. South Carolina Dep’t. of Revenue</i> , 331 S.C. 611, 503 S.E.2d 471, (1998)	8
.....	
<i>U.S. v. Palma</i> , 760 F.2d 475 (3d Cir. 1985)	36

U.S. v. Garrett, 122 Fed. Appx. 628 (4th Cir. 2005)16

United States v. Edge Broadcasting Company, 509 U.S. 418 (1993)36

Westside Quik Shop v. Stewart, 341 S.C. 297, 534 S.E.2d 270 (2000) 11, 13-15, 24, 32

Winters v. U.S., 281 F.Supp. 289 (E.D.N.Y. 1968), *affd.*, *per curiam*, 390 F.2d 879 (2d Cir. 1968)26, 27

Other Authorities:

15 U.S.C.A. § 1171	16
15 U.S.C.A. § 1175	15
25 U.S.C.A. § 2701-2721	16
25 U.S.C.A. § 2710 (d)(6)	16
25 U.S.C.A. § 935	17
25 U.S.C.A. § 941	21
25 U.S.C.A. § 941 ²⁾²¹	22, 36, 48
25 U.S.C.A. § 941 ²⁾²¹ (a)	18, 22
25 U.S.C.A. § 941 ²⁾²¹ (b)	11, 22, 23, 28, 29, 35, 48
25 U.S.C.A. § 941(b)	17
25 U.S.C.A. § 941(b)(e)	23, 29
25 U.S.C.A. § 941b(a)	21
25 U.S.C.A. § 941b(a)(2)	21
25 U.S.C.A. § 941b(c)	21

25 U.S.C.A. § 941m(e)	21
Act No. 125 of 2000.....	7, 13, 14, 25, 28, 30, 34-36, 39, 44-46
Act No. 125 of 2000, Article V.....	45
<i>American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (3d ed.)	26
<i>Black's Dictionary</i> , (3d ed.).....	23
S.C. Code Ann. Section 12-21-2710.....	14, 16, 28, 32, 35, 36, 45
S.C. Code Ann. Section 12-21-2712.....	14
S.C. Code Ann. Section 12-21-4030.....	47
S.C. Code Ann. Section 12-21-4030(B)	47
S.C. Code Ann. Section 16-19-40.....	14
S.C. Code Ann. Section 16-19-60.....	13
S.C. Code Ann. Section 27-16-10 <i>et seq.</i>	20
S.C. Code Ann. Section 27-16-110.....	20
S.C. Code Ann. Section 27-16-110(a)	45
S.C. Code Ann. Section 27-16-110(A).....	20

S.C. Code Ann. Section 27-16-110(C)(3).....	47
S.C. Code Ann. Section 27-16-110(F).....	20
S.C. Code Ann. Section 27-16-110(G)7, 10-13, 20, 21, 24, 25, 27-32, 34, 36-38, 40, 41, 43, 45, 46	
S.C. Code Ann. Section 27-16-40.....	20, 22
